

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/6/2018 4:06 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 95608-1

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

THE KROGER CO., an Ohio corporation; FRED MEYER STORES,
INC., doing business as QUALITY FOOD CENTERS, INC. (aka QFC)

Appellant,

v.

SUE JIN YI, an individual; and RONALD COX, an individual on behalf
of themselves and others similarly situated,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Peter Stutheit, WSBA #32090
STUTHEIT KALIN LLC
308 SW 1st Avenue, Suite 325
Portland, OR 97204
(503) 493-7488
Attorneys for Respondent

Donald W. Heyrich, WSBA #23091
Jason A. Rittreiser, WSBA #43628
HKM EMPLOYMENT ATTORNEYS LLP
600 Stewart Street, Suite 901
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 838-2504
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Respondent’s Statutory Claims Based on Rounding	1
B. Procedural History	4
ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED	6
A. The Court Should Deny Review Because the Panel Correctly Found Respondent’s Claims Were Statutory	6
B. QFC’s Arguments Fail for Other Reasons.....	9
1. QFC Misstates the Legal Standard for Motions to Compel Arbitration Where CBAs are Involved	9
2. QFC’S LMRA Argument Also Fails.....	11
3. Washington Law Amply Defines “Compensable Time” for Purposes of Respondent’s Claims	12
4. The Panel Applied the Correct Body of Law in Finding Respondent’s Claims were Not Arbitrable ...	13
5. <i>Kobold</i> is Irrelevant	14
6. The Panel’s Ruling Does Not Affect the Rights of Union Members Who Benefitted From Rounding	16
C. QFC Fails to Address – Much Less Meet – RAP 13.4’s Criteria for Review	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

Brundridge v. Fluor Federal Services, Inc.,
109 Wn. App. 347, 35 P.3d 389 (2001)9,10,13,14

Ervin v. Columbia Distributing,
84 Wn. App. 882, 930 P.2d 947 (1997)10

Hill v Garda,
198 Wn. App. 326, 394 P.3d 390 (2017)10

Hilse v. Todd Pacific Shipyards,
151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)10

In Re Arnold,
189 Wn.2d 1023, 408 P.3d 1091 (2017)18

Kamaya v. American Property Consultants, Ltd.,
91 Wn. App. 703, 959 P.2d 1140 (2002)18

Mukilteo Retirement Apartments, LLC v. Mukilteo Investors L.P.,
176 Wn. App. 244, 310 P.3d 814 (2013)8

Stevens v. Brink’s Home Security, Inc.,
162 Wn.2d 42, 169 P.3d 473 (2007)12

FEDERAL CASES

Alonzo v. Maximus,
832 F. Supp. 2d 1122, 1126 (C.D. Cal. 2011)3

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams,
532 U.S. 105 (2001)13,14

Kobold v. Good Samaritan Reg. Med. Ctr.,
832 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2016)14,15

<i>Wright v. Universal Mar. Serv. Corp.</i> , 525 U.S. 70 (1998).....	9,14
--	------

STATUTES

ORS 652.120.....	4
ORS 653.055.....	4
RCW 49.46.020	4,13
RCW 49.46.090	4
RCW 49.52.050	4
RCW 49.52.070	4,5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Department of Labor and Industries, Administrative Policy No. Es.D.1, “Record Keeping and Access to Payroll Records,” revised 5/7/2004	3
Labor Management Relations Act, § 301	5
Washington Appellate Practice Deskbook § 27.11, at 27-10 (WSBA 3 rd Ed. & 2011 Suppl.)	17

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 13.4.....	17,18
WAC 296-126-002.....	12,13
WAC 296-128-550.....	13
Washington State Superior Court Civil Rule CR 13	16
Washington State Superior Court Civil Rule CR 24	17
